with palivizumab in terms of days in ICU stay per 100 children and days of mechanical ventilation per 

100 children was not affected. 

A total of 222 children were enrolled in two separate studies to examine the safety of palivizumab 

when it is administered for a second RSV season.  One hundred and three (103) children received 

monthly palivizumab injections for the first time, and 119 children received palivizumab for 

two consecutive seasons.  No difference between groups regarding immunogenicity was observed in 

either study.  However, as the efficacy of palivizumab when administered to patients as a second